

Court No. - 43

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1015 of 1989

Appellant :- Aditya Kumar And Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Dileep Kumar, Ansar Ahmad, Sushil Kumar Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Pankaj Naqvi, J.

Hon'ble Suresh Kumar Gupta, J.

The report indicates that appellant nos. 1 and 2 were duly served and were enlarged on bail with an undertaking to appear before this Court. However, today Lawyers are abstaining from work. The report also indicates that appellant no. 3 is no more and whereabouts of appellant no. 4 could not be ascertained.

The appeal stands abated qua appellant no. 3.

Let a fresh effort be made by the CJM concerned to ascertain the current living status of appellant no. 4, who is none other than the brother of appellant no. 2, who is reported to be alive, in the light of Circular Letters No.15/2005, VIII-119 April 19, 2005, and 04/admin g-ii dated Allahabad 18.1.2017 of this Court, which provides that report must be authenticated by the statement of the informant or their legal heirs, if any, whose name and address may be ascertained from the L.C.R, before the court below, which too shall be transmitted to this Court in the event the appellant is reported to be alive.

Upon receipt of the same, office shall start preparing the paper books and handover copy thereof to learned counsel for the appellants on payment of usual charges and to the learned AGA free of cost, at least a fortnight before the date fixed.

List for hearing in the week commencing **21st October, 2019.**

Order Date :- 30.8.2019

SKS